JANUARY 2021
CLARK COUNTY

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

STAFF REPORT

 

TUESDAY – JANUARY 19, 2021 – 12:30 p.m.
 

CLARK COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

ITEM #1 VARIANCE 
Owner/Applicant: Kenneth Luvaas
Property Description Southeast Quarter of Section 5, Township 118 North, Range 57 West of the 5th P.M., Clark County, South Dakota.
 

Lat/Long (Existing Approach):  45.054341°; - 97.697961°
Action Item – 
Variance – Manufactured Home greater than 15 years old (4.10.02.1.b.vii)
Zoning Designation: Agricultural District 

 

Request: Mr. Luvaas seeks to temporarily place a 1987 Type B Manufactured home 50 feet from the 417th Avenue right-of-way.   

History/Issue(s):

 

Specifics of Property/Request:

1. Mr. Luvaas seeks permission to add a 33 – year old manufactured home on the above parcel.
2. Having two homes on the quarter is intended to provide additional housing for the family on site.
Ordinance/Variance History regarding this request:

1. The zoning ordinance establishes the maximum age of a manufactured home at the time it is moved in as 15 years from the date of manufacture
2. The zoning ordinance allows variance from this provision if the applicant provides written consent of all neighbors adjacent to the site.
a. The applicant has provided signature of all neighbors except 1.  That signature was not provided because he was just made aware on 1/13/21 that the additional landowner was still necessary
3. Another way to view this requirement is that the board nor zoning officer have the authority to allow this house without this age/or exemption being fulfilled even under the unique circumstances.
4. The ordinance only allows one residence per lot.  No variance has been requested to this section.  Therefore the applicant would have to provide a separate legal description for this house which meets setbacks.
Staff Summary and Recommendation:

Staff Recommendation – Exception to Maximum Age of Manufactured Home (Section 4.10.02.1.b.vii): The Board may approve, deny, or postpone the request. 

·  The request could be postponed to allow the applicant until February 17th to allow the applicant time to obtain signatures from the owners of land adjacent to the site in reference to the Age of the manufactured home.  

· The request could be approved based upon the following findings 

a. The variance authorizes the location of this structure only during construction of and up to one year from the occupation of the new home to be constructed on this site.

b. The intent of the zoning ordinance relating to the age of manufactured homes will be met provided the applicant agrees to remove the structure within one (1) year of occupying the new home; and written consent of Stephane Luvaas and Nathan Luvaas is provided prior to issuance of a building permit.
c. The building permit may only be issued to a lot that meets the minimum lot area and preserves the required setbacks in the Ag District for this house and the existing house.
· At the present time staff recommends either approval with conditions or postponing this matter.
ITEM #2 VARIANCE 
Owner/Applicant: Alan Yexley and Susan Jennen Yexley
Property Description Northwest Quarter of Section 24, Township 119 North, Range 57 West of the 5th P.M., Clark County, South Dakota (Cottonwood).
 

Lat/Long (Existing Approach):  45.101866°; - 97.636951°
Action Item – 
Variance – 50’ Front Yard Setback (2.04.05.2)

Zoning Designation: Agricultural District 

 

Request: The Yexley’s seek to construct an addition to and in line with the existing house.   

History/Issue(s):

 

Specifics of Property/Request:

1. The house is located 37’ from the 429th Avenue Right of Way.
2. They intend to add a 24’ wide (at its largest point) porch and home addition no closer than the existing structure.  The addition will include an attached garage 61’ from the right-of-way.
3. Established trees are located between the proposed addition and the road.

4. The Yexley’s have provided written consent from the road authority (Cottonwood Township) for the proposed addition.
Ordinance/Variance History regarding this request:

· Minimum front yard setback

1. The zoning ordinance requires a 100’ setback from the right of way.
2. The existing house predates the existence of the ordinance.

3. The Board has denied variances for detached structures inline with nonconforming structures in the recent past.

4. The Board has approved variances for attached structures inline/not closer to the right-of-way in the recent past.
5. The amount of this lot covered by the required setback area is insignificant

6. Unique circumstances and/or hardship surrounding this request include:

a. The location of the existing house is 37’ from the right-of-way.
b. The proposal is to be no closer than the existing structure.

c. The road authority has submitted its support for the request.

d. Long established trees are located between the addition and the road.

Staff Summary and Recommendation:

Staff Recommendation – Exception to Maximum Age of Manufactured Home (Section 4.10.02.1.b.vii): The Board may approve, deny, or postpone the request. 

Staff Recommendation – 63 foot Variance: Minimum required front yard setback (Section 2.04.05.2): The Board may approve, deny, or postpone the request. 

· The request could be approved based upon the following findings 

a. The location of the existing house is 37’ from the right-of-way.

b. The proposal is to be no closer than the existing structure.

c. The road authority has submitted its support for the request.

d. Long established trees are located between the addition and the road.

· The request could be denied on the basis that there is no hardship unique to this property that is not a result of actions of this or previous property owners.  

a. The configuration and size of the lot is not so unique to necessitate any relaxation of the setback requirement.

b. Therefore the literal interpretation of this rule does not deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in this district.
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